

Five Year Key Financial Results	2019	2018^(a)	2017^(a)	2016	2015
Trading revenue (\$m)	4,084.0	3,397.8	2,884.7	2,837.7	2,779.6
Underlying results^(b)					
EBITDA (\$m)	895.2	660.7	366.9	340.8	376.6
EBIT (\$m)	695.1	514.1	333.3	302.8	314.5
Profit before tax (\$m)	592.3	410.3	249.8	213.6	230.9
Profit after tax (\$m)	478.9	332.3	215.4	184.2	204.3
Statutory results					
Profit before tax (\$m)	332.3	483.3	79.3	217.0	(650.1)
Profit after tax (\$m)	219.2	415.6	46.2	197.8	(359.1)
Underlying EPS (\$)	1.43	1.00	0.67	0.56	0.59
Reported EPS (\$)	0.65	1.27	0.07	0.60	(1.29)
Operating cash flow per share (\$) ^(c)	1.23	0.82	1.05	1.10	0.96
Free cash flow per share (\$) ^(d)	0.45	0.34	0.96	0.93	0.60
Full year fully franked ordinary dividend per share (\$)	0.42	0.42	0.41	0.40	0.40

(a) 2018 and 2017 figures include continued and discontinued operations.

(b) Underlying results comprise statutory results adjusted for significant items and are separately disclosed and reconciled to statutory performance in the relevant Annual Report to assist users in understanding the financial performance of the Group. Accordingly they are a non-IFRS measure. Non-IFRS measures have not been audited or reviewed.

(c) Operating cash flow per share is calculated by dividing the operating cash flow of the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

(d) Free cash flow is operating cash flow less net capital expenditure of the Group divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.